& -562-

»

v

r

‘Report of the Board of Park Commissioners Relative
to the North Burial Ground

To the Honorable, the City Council of the City of Providence:

. The Board of Park Commissioners report that they have received from the following named persons, the
following sums of money, the income thereof to be applied to the preservation and care of the following speci-
fied burial lots in said grounds, respectively as follows:

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of
.. TRACY REFD $120.00 | SAME (S.G. #69 FAST OF PALM)
BETTIE J. SULLIVAN, AHMAND ALTON,
DAMITA SULLIVAN & NICOLA MOORE =~ | ~  $280.00 o _imom 5R224 SECEICH 26)
JOsEPH MICELT ...\ s12000 | v (8. #510 VINE BVE.)
LINDA WASHINGTON .~ $120.00 \ " ..(8:G. #41EAST OF PAIM)
HEDWIG GAIDIMAS $306.00 " (LOT #8225 SECTION 16)
CHRISTINE MAINE $120.00 i (S.G. #67 EAST OF PALM)

and recommend the passage of the accompanying Resolution.

. Respectfully submt ecf! for,J.befﬂoa(}Mof ers.

- Chai.rn.u-m.
Resolution of the City Council
RESOLVED, That the following gifts of the following sums of money, to the Board of Park Commis-
sioners, in trust, the income thereof to be applied, under the provisions of Chapter 367 of the Public Laws,
January Sesston 1861, to the preservation and care of the following specified burial lots in said ground be and
the same are hereby respectively accepted.
From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of Fund Accepted Under the Name of
TRACY REED | $120.00 f L SAME
BETTIE J. SULLIVAN, AHMAND ALTON | e
DAMITA SULLIVAN& NICOLA MOORE $280.00 u N
JOSEPH MICELI $120.00 " &
LINDA WASHINGTON $120.00 " "
HEDWIG GAIDIMAS » $306_.00mm __________ . " "
CHRISTINE MAINE $120.00 " "
In City Council, Approved,
_____ . SR & R £

Read and Passed.

President Mayor
INCITY COUNCIL
.............................................................................................................. T
Clerk WHEREUPON IT 'S ORDERED THAT

/ :mgAMg‘BE\RECL.IVLD ‘
LASU R EAN S L ¢ derk
\

J




IN CITYTOUNCIL -
‘ 0
MAI’\BSTR mr%g ¢ ; RecommeM
FERRED TO COMMITTEE O!! ( m.
. LERK

WWa@W@W

THg?OMMlTTEE ON

OV o

=
Tartll

- "A23dT

AAlv



’

..

- .,

s

'Rep’ort. of the Board of Park Commissioners Relative

to the North Burial Ground

To the Honorable, the City Council of the City of Providence:

r

The Board of Park Commissioners report that they have received from the following named':‘persons, the

~ following sums of money, the income thereof to be applied to the preservation and care of the following speci-
fied burial lots in said grounds, respectively as follows:

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of
MONICA SALINAS $1éo.00 SAME (S.G. #66 EAST OF PALM)
...... DORIS L. FONTES $120.00 " (S.G. #65 EAST OF PALM)
..... HI LDEBERIOBOTEIHO .$120'00 ) " (S.G. #39 EAST OF PALM)
ELEAWOR C. 1 SO 00 | 1 I5:G. pemSt OF pay
o mows 2000 | (6.0, 463 mst oF pay
ESTATE OF KING PO YU $120.00 " (S.G. #511 VINE AVE.

and recommend the passage of the gccompanying Resolution.

Chairman.

Resolution of the City Council

RESOLVED, That the following gifts of the following sums of money, to the Board of Park Commis-
sioners, in trust, the income thereof to be applied, under the prouvisions of Chapter 367 of the Public Laws,

January Session 1861, to the preservation and care of the following specified burial lots in said ground be and
the same are hereby respectively accepted.

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of Fund Accepted Under the Name of
MONICA . SATINAS .o | $120.00. | SAME, SPME
DORIS L. FONTES $120.00 " "
HILDEBERTO BOTELHO $120.00 ‘ " "
FLEANOR C. MCSWAIN $I20.00 " n
ATLAN THOMAS $120.00 " "
ESTATE OF KING PO YU $120.00 " "
In City Council, Approved,
...................................................................................................... 19..... e . 19
Read and Passed.
President Mayor
CITY COUNCIL
..................................... Nm 1 %O )00ﬂ
Clerk =

WHEREUPON IT 'S ORDERED THAT

L‘.THE:SAME ?E RECEIVED



IN CITY COUNCIL f

MAR 121 TH

FIRST REA%INg;OM MEE ON
OMMITTE

A Recommm————

ecommerfds

M
U-1-05 " [6LERK 0

WW@WWM




w

P)
T oa
' -»

--‘Ret)ort, of the Board of Park Commissioners Relative
~ to the North Burial Ground E

To the Honorable, the City Council of the City of Providence: ! '

r l
The Board of Park Commissioners report that they have received from the following named persons, the

following sums of money, the income thereof to be applied to the preservation and care of the following speci-
fied burial lots in said grounds, respectively as follows:

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of
_ REBECCA ALLEN $120.00 SAME (S.G. #62 EAST OF PAIM)
TYRANDIA COLLINS $ 48.00 " (S.G. #30 ANGEL'S ROW)
_ALFREDA L. MITCHELL | $120.00 | " (5.G. #38 EAST OF PALM) "
t
SHARON BURNEY $120.00 " (S.G. 1#37 EAST OF PAIM)
..................................... . l:

and recommend the passage of the accompanying Resolution.

Respectfully SW;:I}W d of %Commissioners.
¢ C ﬁ/(""t oo~

Chairman.

Resolution of the City Council

RESOLVED, That the following gifts of the following sums of money, to the Board of Park Commis-
sioners, (n trust, the income thereof to be applied, under the prouvisions of Chapter 367 of the Public Laws,
January Session 1861, to the preservation and care of the following specified burial lots in said ground be and
the same are hereby respectively accepted.

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of Fund Accepted Under the Name of
REBECCA.ALLEN. ..........|.8120.00 | .. ... .. ... GSBRME . SAME
TYRANDIA COLLINS $ 48.00 " "
ALFREDA A. MITCHELL $120.00 " "
SHARON BURNEY $120.00 " . "
In City Council, Approved,
............................................................ 19.... 19

Read and Passed.

President Mayor

IN CITY COUNCIL

................. V 17 sane
Clerk NO 200%

READ
WHEREUPON IT 'S ORDERED THAT

THE SAME BE RECEIVED.
G%ﬁmmﬁ%mm



%TY COUNB 0_04 THMEE ON

FIRST READING _
TO COMMIITEE C*” ﬁfrﬁ?eng
W i-Toc fas b




- A '\' - .(

PRy

: “Iieport_ of the Board of Park Commissioners Relative
| to the North Burial Ground

To the Honorable, the City Council of the City of Providence: =3

The Board of Park Commissioners report that they have received from the following named persons, the

~ following sums of money, the income thereof to be applied to the preservation and care of ' the following speci-
fied burial lots in said grounds, respectively as follows:

- From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of

ESTATE OF AIMA POST $120.00 SAME (S. G. #512 VINE AVE.)
MICHAEL AND KENNETH M.
_AYRASSTAN $325.00 " (LOT #8226 SECTION 33)
BESSIE GRANT- $120.00. " (S.G. #61 EAIST OF PAIM)..
....... - l

IRIS PERRY $120.00 " (S:G. #35 EAST OF PALM)

’ t |

OFRAND AUCLAIR $140.00 " (LOT #8227 SECTION 26)
BENJAMIN J. YOUNG GUARDIAIP $120.00 " (S.G. #513 VINE AVE.)

. . t
and recommend the passage of the accompanying Resolution. .

Respectfully s ed for_the Board of Pgark Commissioners. ‘
F: W( shargn

Chairman.

Resolution of the City Council

RESOLVED, That the following gifts of the following sums of money, to the Board of Park Commis-
sioners, in trust, the income thereof to be applied, under the provisions of Chapter 367 of the Public Laws,

January Session 1861, to the preservation and care of the following specified burial lots in said ground be and
the same are hereby respectively accepted.

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of Fund Accepted Under the Name of
ESTATE OF AIMA POST $120.00 SAME SAME
MICHAEL AND KENNETH )
. M. AYRASSIAN $325.00 "

BESSIE GRANT $120.00 . " "
IRIS PERRY $120.00 " "
OFRAND AUCLATIR $140.00 ‘ " "

BENJAMIN J. YOUNG GUARDIAN $120.00 " "

In City Council, App-cved,

19 B 19

Read and Passed.

President Mayor
IN CITY CQUNCIL
T 00r

Clerk

F;JEIAE[:?EUPON IT 1S ORDERED THAT

THE SAME BE RECEIVED.
(anssPfusinedas



IN CITY TOUNCIL ™ THE (COMMITTEE ON

MAR 7 2007 =

FIRST READING - Lt
REFERRED TO GOMMIITEL: C™ / ) e °mﬁe % Lt

" w08 AEESLQ

i 1008 rsnoran Auslee




A
a

") A

- v.'«

: eport of the Board of Park Commissioners Relative

to the North Burial Ground

To the Honorable, the City Council of the City of Providence: 8 \

The Board of Parh Commissioners report that they have received from the followmg narrged persons, the
~ following sums of money, the income thereof to be applied to the preservation and care of the followmg speci-’

fied burial lots in said grounds, respectively as follows: ~ ,~ 75,
From The Sum of For Lot Standing In Name of

ILAS AGAKOS AND WIFE .

ZAHARQULA $336.00 SAME (LOT #8228 SECTION 22)

NOELIA LLANOS $120.00 " (S.G. #154 EAST OF PAIM)

NICOLE BROWN $120.00 " (S.G. #125 EAST OF PALM)

PATRICIA B.. SMITH $120.00 " (S.G. #153‘ EAS’I“ OF PAIM)
.............................. .— 3 ‘

........................ ‘ ;

and recommend the passage of the accompanying Resolution.

i
. Respectfully s%?_ﬂr%f Pa_r)h/VCCmmissioners. "‘I
. M o 2 -

Chaicrman.

Resolution of the City Council

RESOLVED, That the following gifts of the following sums of money, to the Board of Park Commis-
stoners, in trust, the income thereof to be applied, under the provisions of Chapter 367 of the Public Laws,

January Session 1861, to the preservation and care of the following specified burial lots in said ground be and
the same are hereby respectively accepted.

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of Fund Accepted Under the Name of
J1AS AGAKOS AND WIFE
ZRHAROULA | o £336.00 1 SAME . SAME
NOELIA LILANOS $120.00 " "
NICOLE BROWN $120.00 " "
PATRICIA B. SMITH $120.00 " "
In City Council, Approved,
...................................................... .19 19

Read and Passed,

President Mayor
IN CITY CQUNCIL
Clerk NOV_ 17 90
eSO L

READ
WHEREUPON IT 1S ORDERED THAT

THE ME BE RECEIVED
CLERK
éu‘xu



IN CIY CE)UNCIL

AR 2004 JHE COMMITTEE ON
FIRSTREADING . VR 3

L

REFERREDTOC ITTEZ C° Recommends

11-1-0< faeceQ

WWUW&WW




Report of the Board of Park Commissioners Relative

to the North Burial Ground

To the Honorable, the City Council of the City of Providence:

The Board of Park Commissioners report that they have received from the following named persons, the
following sums of money, the income thereof to be applied to the preservation and care of the following speci-

fied burial lots in said grounds, respectively as follows:

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of

JAMES AND JOHN COELHO $510.00 SAME (LOT #8221 SECTION 29)
MARTA MORALES S 48.00 " (S.G. #82 EAST OF PALM)
ESTATE OF ROBERT SHULER $120.00 " (S.G. #79 EAST OF PAIM)
MANUEL BARROS, JR. AND

WIFE DONNA R. $280.00 . u (LOT #8222 SECTION 22)
DEBORAH SWEAT $120.00 w (S.G. #78 EAST OF PAIM)
GWENDOLYN THOMPSON $120.00 " (S.G. #77 EAST OF PAIM)

and recommend the passage of the accompanying Resolution.

{

Respectfully sub%' d for the Board of Park Commissioners.
T e Y e e YaA
/ ﬁ %i.“.. ;‘"'.; :;5»"‘.';. ’:i j« ;/l/iv‘ww

Resolution of the City Council

Chatrman.

RESOLVED, That the following gifts of the following sums of money, to the Board of Park Commis-
sioners, in trust, the income thereof to be applied, under the provisions of Chapter 367 of the Public Laws,
January Session 1861, to the preservation and care of the following specified burial lots in said ground be and

the same are hereby respectively accepted.

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of Fund Accepted Under the Name of
JAMES AND JOHN COELHO $210.00 { ~ SAME SAME
MARTA MORALES S 48.00 " ¢
........................................................... |
ESTATE OF ROBERT SHULER : $120.00 " "
MANUEL BARROS, JR. AND
WIFE DONNA R. $280.00 " "
DEBORAH SWEAT $120.00 " "
GWENDOLYN THOMPSON $120.00 " "
In City Council, Approved,
19 19
Read and Passed.
President Mayor
_IN CITY COUNCIL
NOV™ 1 7 g,
Clerk READ

WHEREUPON IT IS ORDERED THAT
/1 THE SAME BE RECEIVED.

€

U8 e A M iy (" #<CLERK

C

Vakase Qudos  —
—~r



IN CITY COUNCIL ~ TH(_?OMMI‘ITEE ON

FIRST REA%IN%O04

OCOMM EE ON Q Recommeggz
w [(-7]- -0% m

ﬁ/ 1w Do WQ%&W Y Wﬂ( w@éﬁ%ﬂ’




-

-

Report of the Board of Park Commissioners Relative
to the North Burial Ground

To the Honorable, the City Council of the City of Providence:

The Board of Park Commissioners report that they have received from the following named persons, the
following sums of money, the income thereof to be applied to the preservation and care of the following speci-

fied burial lots in said grounds,

respectively as follows:

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of
CLAUDIA ISOM LAURENCE $120.00 SAME (S. G. #76 EAST OF PALM)
LESLIE E. KELLY $120.00 " (S. G. #42 EAST OF PAIM)
(KEVIN JENNINGS $120.00 " (S. G. #75 EAST OF PALM)

JOYCE F. DIPINA

ALBERT HACKNEY

ANNIE WILLIAMS

$120.00

$120.00

$140.00

" (S. G. #74 EAST OF PAIM)

" (LOT #8223 SECTION 26)

and recommend the passage of the accompanying Resolution.

Respectfully s red fog,_t_b.efBﬂoq d of Park Commiss
R %’Z ¢ Malgm

{oners.

Chatrman.

Resolution of the City Council

RESOLVED, That the following gifts of the following sums of money, to the Board of Park Commis-
stoners, tn trust, the income thereof to be applied, under the provisions of Chapter 367 of the Public Laws,

January Session 1861, to the preservation and care of the following specified burial lots in said ground be and
the same are hereby respectively accepted.

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of Fund Accepted Under the Name of
.CLAUDIA ISOM .IAURENCE [..$120.00 .. . i SAMEL SAME o
LESLIE E. KELLY | $120.00 | " )
KEVIN JENNINGS | $120.00 | e .
JOYCE F. DIPINA $120.00 " "
ALBERT HACKNEY | $120.00 i b e
ANNIE WILLIAMS $140.00 " "
In City Council, Approved,
. e B ins e e e e eseee st 19....
Read and DPassed.
................. S Mo
N j:ITY COUNCIL
....................................................................................................... !\\EU . :
Clerk RED

WHEREUPON IT 'S C"-‘@ERED THAT
THE.SAMEfBE/\REC‘:'!Vi:D, .

U(\ 130 1303 | 1+ CLCIERK

4
(

o AR \m{m\ )



IN CITY COUNCIL THE COMMITTEE ON

MABRsT HEABNY o
D TO COMMITIEE Ot Recommen(ls
(: ~Z 7‘;?%; . X:ﬂ:z:zr—\
~ ¥ T o e
MW 7o o ﬁwwdmm S




Report of the Board of Park Commissioners Relative
to the North Burial Ground

To the Honorable, the City Council of the City of Providence:

The Board of Park Commissioners report that they have received from the following named persons, the
following sums of money, the income thereof to be applied to the preservation and care of the following speci-
fied burial lots in said grounds, respectively as follows:

From The Sum of For Lot Standing In Name of
...... LISA PERETRA $120.00 SAME (S.G. #72 EAST OF PAIM)
PRISCILLA PITTERS $120.00 " (S.G. #71 EAST OF PALM)
EARL, A. ELDERKIN, JR. $120.00 d (S.G. #70 EAST OF PALM)

and recommend the passage of the accompanying Resolution.

Respectfully subpgitted; for<The Boa Pa fmissioners.
%ﬁ% Fyl EWatige

Chatrman.

Resolution of the City Council

RESOLVED, That the following gifts of the following sums of money, to the Board of Park Commis-
stoners, in trust, the income thereof to be applied, under the provisions of Chapter 367 of the Public Laws,
January Session 1861, to the preservation and care of the following specified burial lots in said ground be and
the same are hereby respectively accepted.

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of Fund Accepted Under the Name of

LISA PEREIRA ..p120.004 - SsaME SRk
PRISCILLA PITTERS | $120.00 | T )
EARL, A. ELDERKIN, JR. $120.00 " "

In City Counctl, Approved,

I & 2 e — R 19..

Read and Passed.

| President | ) Mayor
Clerk READ

WHEREUPON IT !S ORDERED THAT
)THE SAME BE RECEIVED. |

108 20 M1 A CLERK
;\X\ ok ‘te\,\,'\.\\x\‘\'\x“k)




PR - v

Mx ﬁlTY COUNCIL

THECOMMITTEE ON
FIRST READING
ERREDTO COMMJTTEE O* i ) Recommends
/@:Z/ %Mﬁ ‘ -
[

o i 20

W»ﬁ mw@m@% AFp 225




Report of the Board of Park Commissioners Relative

to the North Burial Ground

To the Honorable, the City Council of the City of Providence:

The Board of Park Commissioners report that they have received from the following named persons, the

following sums of money, the income thereof to be applied to the preservation and care of the following speci-
fied burial lots in said grounds, respectively as follows:

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of

RONNIE KING $120.00 SAME (S.G. #621 VINE AVE.)

LOURENCA LOPES $120.00 " (S.G. #93 EAST OF PAIM AVE.)

MORENO TAVARES

MARION E. SMITH $120.00 " (S.G. #92 EAST OF PAIM AVE.)

DIANA AJIBOLA $120.00 " (S.G. #91 EAST OF PAIM AVE.)
1) {

ALBERTINA L. SHAW-HAROLD $120.00 " (S.G. #90 EAST CfF PAIM AVE.)

..................................................................... . | - - ; ;

GASSIA BOYADJIAN $140:00 (LOT #8218 SECTION 26)

and recommend the passage of t

Respectfully submjit

h ompanytmg faso?yfo .
e Board ﬁrmm?rs.

}
, b

Resolution of the City Council

Chairman.

RESOLVED, That the following gifts of the following sums of money, to the Board of Park Commis-
sioners, (n trust, the income thereof to be applied, under the provisions of Chapter 367 of the Public Laws,

January Session 1861, to the preservation and care of the following specified burial lots in said ground be and
the same are hereby respectively accepted.

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of Fund Accepted Under the Name of
RONNIE KING $120.00 SAME.
T T e R
. MORENO TAVARES $120:00 "
MARION E. SMITH $120.00 "
. B P
ALBERTINA L. SHAW -
HAROLD $120.00 "
GASSIA BOYADJIAN $140.00 " e

In City Council,

Read and Passed.

19

President

Clerk

Approved,

19

Mayor

ey

N (chiv o%g’l‘}
READ

WHEREUPON IT IS ORDERED THAT
SAME B/E))RECEIVED.

Nt Loere

Aok opuely



THE, COMMITTEE ON
-t
ecommend
WL

U -0 FRX e d)

mﬂ%wmm




Repott of the Board of Park Commissioners Relative
to the North Burial Ground

To the Honorable, the City Counctl of the City of Providence:

The Board of Park Commussioners report that they have received from the following named persons, the

following sums of money, the income thereof to be applied to the preservation and care of the following speci-
fied burial lots in said grounds, respectively as follows:

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of
GENEVA A. URQUHART $120.00 SAME (S.G. #89 EAST OF PALM AVE.)
ELIZABETH A. DESMARAIS $140.00 " (LOT #8219 SECTION 26)
CHRISTINE A. LEFIAN $480.00 " (LOT #8220 SECTION 22)
ELSON A. PEREZ $120.00 " (5.G. #88 ;EAST‘ OF PAIM AVE.)
RAKINYA YOUNG $120.00 " (5.G.! 487 |EAST' OF PALM AVE.)
ceeeeseemmeeseeseeessssmeeseesstsesemesetessess s e cessesseeeneses s eeeeneee et ress e (S :
JACKIE PINA $120 .00 " (S.G. #86 EAST OF PALM AVE.)
: \
and recommend the passage of the accompanying Resolution. | -
Respectfully s wted for the Board of Park Commissioners. ' “ '
— ; .
T M Mk I
Chairman.

Resolution of the City Council

RESOLVED, That the following gifts of the following sums of money, to the Board of Park Commis-
sioners, in trust, the income thereof to be applied, under the provisions of Chapter 367 of the Public Laws,
January Session 1861, to the preservation and care of the following specified burial lots in said ground be and
the same are hereby respectively accepted.

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of Fund Accepted Under the Name of
GENEVA A. URQUHART $120.00 SAME .
FLIZABETH A. DESMARATS $140.00 "
CHRISTINE A. LEFIAN $480.00 "
ELSON A. PEREZ $120.00 "
RAKINYA YOUNG $120.00 "
JACKIE PINA $120.00 "
In City Council, Approved,
19 : 19
Read and Passed.
President Mayor
C COUNCIL
NO{}‘l iTYT 9008
Clerk READ

WHEREUPON IT 'S GRDERED THAT
THE SAME BE RECEIVED.

Wi CLERK
Y



THE COMMITTEE ON

4 2
ERREDTO copp
@/H 7 MJ@‘
%@ﬁé ll'ﬂ‘ o< rfLERK




Report of the Board of Park Commissioners Relative

to the North Burial Ground

To the Honorable, the City Council of the City of Providence:

The Board of Park Commissioners report that they have received from the following named persons, the

following sums of money, the income thereof to be applied to the preservation and care of the following speci-
fied burial lots in said grounds, respectively as follows:

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of
CARMEN MALDONADO $120.00 | SAME (S.G. #86 EAST OF PAIM AVE.)
MARTA VALDERA $120.00 . (S.G. #85 EAST OF PAIM AVE.)
ENRIQUEI‘A RIVERA $120.00 | " (S.G. #84 EAST OF PAIM AVE.)
HARTA HORBLES e P e \8:G- #83 EAST OF PAIM AVE.)
MAXINE ROBINSON $120.00 " (S.G. #81 EAST OF PAIM AVE.)
WILLIEF ..... JOHNSON $120.00. ................................................ : .(S.G. iy s

and recommend the passage of the accompanying Resolution.

Respectfully s

(g

C

tted for ’Qz_e Board of Park Commissioners.

Resolution of the City Council

Chairman.

RESOLVED, That the following gifts of the following sums of money, to the Board of Park Commis-
sioners, in trust, the income thereof to be applied, under the provisions of Chapter 367 of the Public Laws,
January Session 1861, to the preservation and care of the following specified burial lots in said ground be and
the same are hereby respectively accepted.

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of Fund Accepted Under the Name of

CARMEN MALDONADO $120.00 SAME

MARTA VALDERA $120.00 "

ENRIQUETAm ............................... $120 o i

MARTA MORALES $120.00 "

MAXINE ROBiNsofi §120.00 | "

WILLIE F. JORNSON $120.00 | -
In City Council, ippioved,
..................................................................................................... 19 19
Read and Passed.

.................................. S T
\|/\| (‘,’}ITY;(\,O"\:JNC‘L
............................................................... o WuE = a

READ

WHEREUPON IT 1S ORDERED THAT
, THE SAME BE RECEIVED,
(oute S DX e CLERK

(
&

EM. LA O0 R LA\X



IN CITY-COUNTIL TWEE ON
MARst RéhoiR04 e
REFERRED TO COMMLI. ' m '
' Fi ] .
/éé/ée/ %WL‘ U-1-05 PEERK
I gt




.
’
Report of the Board of Park Commissioners Relative
to the North Burial Ground
To the Honorable, the City Council of the City of Providence: "r
The Board of Park Commissioners report that they have received from the following named: -persons, the
following sums of money, the income thereof to be applied to the preservation and care of the followmg spea-
. fied burial lots in said grounds, respectively as follows: -
From The Sum of For Lot Standing In Name of
MARGARET WASHINGTON $120.00 SAME (S.G. #508 VINE AVE,)
DIONNA ADEN $120.00 " (S.G. #94 EAST OF PAIM AVE.)
LILLIAN PIACIDO $140.00 " ....(LOT #8217 SECTION.26)
-
and recommend the passage of the accompanying Resolution. 8 | |
Respectfully s ted for _the Board of Park Commissioners. - B
L F M L
N C i l -I 1

b !

‘. ! C hal'z':man;

Resolution of the City Council

RESOLVED, That the following gifts of the following sums of money, to the Board of Park Commis-
sioners, in trust, the income thereof to be applied, under the provisions of Chapter 367 of the Public Laws,
January Session 1861, to the preservation and care of the following specified burial lots in said ground be and

the same are hereby respectively accepted.

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of Fund Accepted Under the Name of
MARGARET WASHINGTON $120.00 SAME SAME
R DIONNA ADEN $120.00 " "
LILLIAN PLACIDO $140.00 " "
In City Counal Approved,
......... 19 19
Read and Passed.
Prestdent Mayor
\?ITY C?UNCIL
)00‘1
Clerk

REA
WHEREU'PON {T 'S ORDERED THAT
THE SAME BE RECEIVED.

, 3\ TR BQLERK
giibald




' mcr’nrcouncn. THE COMMITTEE ON
IRSTREADING

F ~ A
/@/’ T(O%CO L Recorﬁren s

(10 Pae uQ




? s
-

Report_ of the Board of Park Commissioners Relative
to the North Burial Ground

To the Honorable, the City Council of the City of Providence:

T he Board of Park Commissioners report that they have received from the following named persons, the

following sums of money, the income thereof to be applied to the preservation and care of the following speci-
fied burial lots in said grounds, respectively as follows:

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of

THEOFANIS MARKOS & WIFE $280.00 SAME (IOT 8205 SEC. 26)

A= RN W s

gmésnmos & WIFE $280.00 . (LOT 8206 SEC. 26)

BRIAN COLBERT ° $120.00 " 5. G. #16 EAST OF PALM AVE.)
SYLVIA LUCAS $120.00 " (s. G. #17'EAS:I‘ OF ZPALM AVE.)
maZEL cawvIN© | §120.00 | " (s G. #52 EAST OF PAIM AVE.)
BERNICEMCCOMBS $120 00 .................... " (S. G. #53 EAST OF PALM AVE.)

and recommend the passage of the accompanying Resolution.

Respectfully submitted fogthe Board of Park Commissioners.

Chatrman.

Resolution of the City Council

RESOLVED, That the following gifts of the following sums of money, to the Board of Park Commis-
stoners, in trust, the income thereof to be applied, under the provisions of Chapter 367 of the Public Laws,
January Session 1861, to the preservation and care of the following specified burial lots in said ground be and
the same are hereby respectively accepted.

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of Fund Accepted Under the Name of
THEOFANIS MARKOS & WIFE
SHERYL To | $280.00 | ) SAME
THEOFANIS MARKOS & WIFE
SHERYL: ..o $280.00 o
BRAIN COLBERT $120.00 "
SYLVIA LUCAS $120.00 "
: $120.00 "
HAZEIL, GAUVIN
BERNICE MC COMBS $120.00 "

. : x P
~ouni, sifpoveu,

_ S ) 19 N 19
Read and Passed.
President Mayor
IN CITY COUNCIL
NOV 1 7 9qp2
Clerk READ N

WHEREUPON IT 'S ORDERED THAT

SAME BE RECEIVED.
LERK
AN

e -



THECOMMITTEE ON
(N e .

Recommends§ !

Ll-’l-os{céf2§ e )




Report of the Board of Park Commissioners Relative
to the North Burial Ground

To the Honorable, the Cit

y Council of the City of Providence:

The Board of Park Commissioners report that they have received from the following named persons, the
following sums of money, the income thereof to be applied to the preservation and care of the following speci-

fied burial lots in said grounds,

respectively as follows:

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of
JAMES SMITH $120.00 SAME (S. G. #18 EAST OF PAIM AVE.)
JOHN F'. CROHAN $336.00 " (LOT 8207 SECTION 22)
BOUPHAVADY CHANTHAVONG $120.00 m  (S. G. #19 EAST OF PAIM AVE.)
ERNEST DE CESARE, JR. &
WIFE BARBARA A. DE CESARE |  $305.00 | s (LOT 8208 SECTION 16)
PATRICIA B. SMITH $120.00 " (S. G. #20 EAST OF PAIM AVE.)
HARRY HOBOIAN & WIFE
CORE i ECROTE, $140..00 w  (LOT 8209 SECTION 26)

and recommend the passage of

the accompanying Resolution.

Respectfully submitted for the Board of Park Commissioners.

Chairman.

Resolution of the City Council

RESOLVED, That the following gifts of the following sums of money, to the Board of Park Commis-
sioners, in trust, the income thereof to be applied, under the provisions of Chapter 367 of the Public Laws,
January Session 1861, to the preservation and care of the following specified burial lots in said ground be and
the same are hereby respectively accepted.

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of Fund Accepted Under the Name of
JAMES SMITH $120 .00 SAME
JOHN F. CROHAN $336 .00 "
BOUPhAVADY ............................ VONG - $12000 ......................................... e
......... STDECE s
WIFE BARBARA A. DE CESARE $305.00 | .
PATRICIA B. SMITH $120 .00 "
________________ HOBOIAN&WIFE p
QUEENIE HOBOIAN $140 .00 "
In City Couincil, npproved,
.............................................................................................. 19..... e e et 19
Read and Passed.
................. o Mayor
IN CITY_COUNCIL
NOV 1 )
...................... - READ

WHEREUPON IT IS ORDERED THAT
THE SAME BE RECEIVED. _

Y
(7\( PG v(ﬁ A0 ) CESCLERK
CE\,'\} DR DR \.-«;\




s L ' THECOMMITTEE ON
IN CITY COUNCIL b

FIRST READING Recommen

/ FERRED TO COMMJITEE OM
s B Gl
‘ z LER( (- /) os” M




Report of the Board of Park Commissioners Relative
to the North Burial Ground

To the Honorable, the City Council of the City of Providence: -

Al
-

The Board of Park Commissioners report that they have received from the following.named persons, the
following sums of money, the income thereof to be applied to the preservation and care of the following speci-
fied burial lots in said grounds, respectively as follows:

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of
EUGENE WASHINGTON $120.00 SAME (S. G. #21 EAST OF PALM AVE.)
STEPHEN MENISSIAN $120.00 " (S. G. #19th 5th ROW WEST OF
........ MAIN AVE.)
SHIRLEY M. CRUDUP
ROBINSON $120.000i " (LOT 8210 SECTION 26)
ONNIG SOGHANYEMEZIAN & WF. ! !
211 ECTION 26
TAKQUHIE. (T.T.).. $120,.00 w (LOT8ZLLS )
MARION RODRIGUEZ $120.00 " (S. G. #51‘EAST OF PAIM AVE.)
MARY_TOUTOIAN BROWN $418.00 " (LoT 8212 SECTIPN 20)
and recommend the passage of the accompanying Resolution. ' ‘ ,
Respectfully su forﬂ‘h?ﬁo 1sstoners. i . K
Hb esge L
Chairman.

Resolution of the City Council

RESOLVED, That the following gifts of the following sums of money, to the Board of Park Commis-
sioners, in trust, the income thereof to be applied, under the provisions of Chapter 367 of the Public Laws,
January Session 1861, to the preservation and care of the following specified burial lots in said ground be and
the same are hereby respectively accepted.

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of Fund Accepted Under the Name of

EUGENE WASINGTON $120.00 SAME
STEPHEN MENISSIAN $120.00 "o
SHIRLEY M. CRUDUP
ROBINSON $120.00 | "
ONNIG SOGHANYEMEZIAN &
WF. TAKOUHIE (T.T.) $120.00 "
MARION RODRIGUEZ $120.00 . "
MARY TOUTOIAN BROWN $418.00 "

Jn City Council, Approved,

...... 19 : 19
Read and Passed
............................ P Mayor
IN CITY.COUNCIL

NOV 1 7 g0

Clerk WHEREUPON IT IS ORDERED THAT

THE SAME BE RECEIVED.
Cm%cm



Al THQOMM”TEE ON
IN CITY COUNCIL o~
AR 4 2004 ‘Nw‘—ukd»s
FIRST READING ecommen
RRED TO %EMHTEE on W\ 2;@5&2 ,
%‘ iic -

= -1+ o5 Toeed

&UWL&)W ‘/VWWWW S Y



+

4

Report of the Board of Park Commissioners Relative
to the North Burial Ground

To the Honorable, the City Council of the City of Providence:

The Board of Parhk Commissioners report that they have received from the following named persons, the
following sums of money, the income thereof to be applied to the preservation and care of the followmg speci-

fied burial lots in said grounds, respectively as follows: Lo
o ' _
From The Som of For Lot Standing in Name of
DORA JOHNSON $120.00 SAME (S. G. #50 EAST OF PAIM AVE.
CATHERINE BROOKS $120.00 " (S. G. #22 EAST OF PAIM AVE.
MECHAEL TARTAGLIONE $120.00 " (S. G. #23 EAST OF PALM AVE.
REGINAL FELDER $ 48.00 " (S. G. #28 ANGEL'S ROW SEC.
........................................................... 26
PAUL WALKER $120.00 " (S. G. #25 EST OF PALM AVE.
-
,
and recommend the passage of the accompanying Resolution. u '

Respectfully submitted for the Board of Park Commissioners.

' Chairman.

Resolution of the City Council

RESOLVED, That the following gifts of the following sums of money, to the Board of Park Commis-
stoners, in trust, the income thereof to be applied, under the provisions of Chapter 367 of the Public Laws,

January Session 1861, to the preservation and care of the following specified burial lots in said ground be and
the same are hereby respectively accepted.

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of Fund Accepted Under the Name of

DORA JOHNSON $120.00 SAME SAME
CATHERINE BROOKS $120.00 " "
MICHAEL TARTAGLIONE $120.00 _ " "
REGINAL FELDER $ 48.00 " "
PAUL WALKER $120.00 " "

In City Counicil, Approvea,

......................... 19 19

Read and Passed.

President Mayor
IN CITY,COUNCIL
NV 17 Q00

WHEREUPON IT IS ORDERED THAT

i‘ ; THE SAME BE RECEIVED.
B - c‘ ER](

Clerk



THE)COMMITTEE ON
IN CITY COUNCIL

Nl
MAR 4 2004 ecommends
FIRST READING
TO COMMITEE ON ﬁ"’m

e U-1-oc FEK .0




Report of the Board of Park Commissioners Relative
to the North Burial Ground

To the Honorable, the City Council of the City of Providence:

The Board of Park Commissioners report that they have received from the following named persons, the

following sums of money, the income thereof to be applied to the preservation and care of the following speci-
fied burial lots in said grounds, respectively as follows:

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of
WAYNE H BLAND $ 48.00 SAME  (S.G. #29 ANGEL'S ROW)
WAIMON CHAS. TATE, SR. $120.00 " (S.G. #26 EAST OF PAIM AVE.)
ROLINE MC COMBS $120.00 o (S.G. #27 EAST OF PAIM AVE.)
GLORIA PERRY $120.00 = (S.G. #28 EAST OF PAIM AVE.)
GASSIA BOYADJIAN $140.00 " (LOT #8213 SECTION 26)
NANCY J. THOMSEN $120.00 " (S.G. #49 EAST OF PAIM AVE.)

and recommend the passage of t

Respectfully sub

Resolutton

Kari/ léfomgf%m

Chairman.

Resolution of the City Council

RESOLVED, That the following gifts of the following sums of money, to the Board of Park Commis-
sioners, in trust, the income thereof to be applied, under the provisions of Chapter 367 of the Public Laws,
January Session 1861, to the preservation and care of the following specified burial lots in said ground be and

the same are hereby respectively ac

cepted.

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of Fund Accepted Under the Name of
WAYNE H. BLAND $ 48. 00 SAME
WALMOM CHAS.TATE, SR. $120 00 "
rormne we cams $120.00 :
GLORIA PERRY $120.00 b
GASSIA BOYADJIAN $140.00 =
NANCY J. THOMSEN $120.00 "
In City Council, Approved,
.................................................................................................... 19.. 19
Read and Passed
.......................................... e o
IN CI_TY COUNCIL
NOV 1 1 p
Cleck READ
WHEREUPON IT 'S ORDERED THAT
~THE SAME Bt:n ECEIVED.

Lol O e CLERK
‘*\ (Y \\x M\ﬂ ,s,c\ )



%Xl&v choélncg_b 04 TH COMMITTEE ON

FIRST READING Recommen
FERRED TO COMMITTE: C* e jéé;cg;__

(-1-05 e el

%f s Dyvval SNotne fdaﬂw&}m WeYzed A



.

*

- 'R"eport of the Board of Park Commissioners Relative
to the North Burial Ground

To the Honorable, the City Council of the City of Providence:

The Board of Park Commissioners report that they have received from the following named persons, the

following sums of money, the income thereof to be applied to the preservation and care of the following speci-
fied burial lots in said grounds, respectively as follows:

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of

SHAWNA L. AMITRANO, PATRICIA

SISSION & COLLEEN WILLIAMS $280.00 SAME  (TOT #8214 SECTION 26)
RICHARD AND JAMES DIKO $280.00 ¥ (LOT #8215 SECTION 26)
ROGER L. SOULIERE $120.00 " (S.G. #29 EAST OF PAIM AVE.
R 2R S, T LA T e (S.G.#48 EAST OF PALM AVE.)
PETER J. KOZLOWSKI | $120.00 N o " (S.G. #46 EAST OF PAIM AVE.

NIKOLAOS M. PSIKAKOS & WIFE | | e e

and recommend the passage of the accompanying Resolution.

. Respectfully submitted for the Board of Park Commissioners.

Chatrman.

Resolution of the City Council

RESOLVED, That the following gifts of the following sums of money, to the Board of Park Commis-
stoners, in trust, the income thereof to be applied, under the provisions of Chapter 367 of the Public Laws,
January Session 1861, to the preservation and care of the following specified burial lots in said ground be and
the same are hereby respectively accepted.

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of Fund Accepted Under the Name of
SHAWNA L. AMITRANO, PATRICIA
SISSION & COLLEEN WILLIAMS  |$280.00 |~~~ sAME oo N
RICHARD & JAMES DIKO $280.00 " Ly
ROGER L. SOULIERE $120.00 } oo )
MARTA RANGEL $120.00 " B
PETER J. KOZLOWSKI | ZZAEL T )
NIKOLAOS PSIKAKOS & WF'. HELEN $560.00 n "
In City Council, Approved,
19 S N 19...

Read and Passed.

_________________ oo . . o
IN CITY COUNCIL
NOV 1 7 54

Clerk READ
WHEREUPON IT IS ORDERED THAT
~THE SAME BE RECEIVED. |
(_.‘i‘\ o AN M e cLerk
s~

\\‘ <3 O\D 1 AT
AU WROSARLATS
C . J




IN CITY GOUNCIL W?CM{\M‘H’EE ON
YAST Reahing004
D TO COMMIITES O ecommends
/Ay AL 4{%&;\
it X (Upiet (-A-o5 o




v -
< ,

¢

e R”eport of the Board of Park Commissioners Relative
to the North Burial Ground

To the Honorable, the City Council of the City of Providence:

The Board of Park Commissioners report that they have received from the following named persons, the

following sums of money, the income thereof to be applied to the preservation and care of the following speci-
fied burial lots in said grounds, respectively as follows:

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of
JAMES KING $120.00 | SAME 5.G, #24 EAST OF PAIM AVE.
JOSEPHLENK $120.99 ......................... ) " (S.G. #45 EAST OF PAIM AVE.
ANTONIO TORRES | AL N T i . oo b
JACKIE PINA $120.00 | " o J56 W0 EASE CB EALN 2

and recommend the passage of the accompanying Resolution.

Respectfully submitted for the Board of Park Commissioners.

Chatrman.

Resolution of the City Council

RESOLVED, That the following gifts of the following sums of money, to the Board of Park Commis-
sioners, in trust, the income thereof to be applied, under the provisions of Chapter 367 of the Public Laws,

January Session 1861, to the preservation and care of the following specified burial lots in said ground be and
the same are hereby respectively accepted.

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of Fund Accepted Under the Name of
JAMES KING | $120.00 | SAME i
JOSEPH LENK | $120.00 | R )
ANTONIO TORRES | $120.00 | N )
JACKIE PINA | $120.00 | " "

In City Council, Approved,
,,,,, S £ e 19
Read and Passed.

President M&yor

IN CITY COUNCIL
............................................................. NO P
Clerk _NOV_ 1
READ

WHEREUPON T 'S ORDERED THAT
/JTHE SAME BE RECEIVED.
( ([: }(; ) ‘f(“ p’a;‘ ) Y«‘/“ N ¢ L_CLERK
af‘»\ CEC TENNIEATE \ !




INCITY-COUNEIL -

"0t e f04

/%;ER;EDJO C%gm'EE ol
- cLn

THEﬁ'OMMITTEE ON
M

ecommends

.




